
Chapter 1 Introduction

1.1 None

1.2 None

1.3 None

1.4 None

1.5 None

1.6 None

1.7 None

1.7.1 None

1.7.2 None

1.8 None

1.9 None

1.10 None

Chapter 2 Computer Systems

2.1 None

2.2 None

2.3 None

2.4 None

2.5 None

Chapter 3 CADD Production Standards

3.1 None

3.2 None

3.3 None

3.4 None

3.5 None

3.5.1 None

3.5.2 None

3.5.2.1 None

3.5.2.2 None

3.6 None

3.7 None

3.7.1 - Inserted paragraph six to clarify the Compliance purpose and intent.

3.7.2 None

3.7.3 None

3.7.4 None

3.7.4.1 None

3.8 None

3.9 None

3.9.1 None

3.9.2 None

3.10 None

3.11 None

Chapter 4 CADD Production Procedures

4.1 None

4.2 None

4.3 None

4.4 None

4.5 None

4.6 None

4.7 None

4.7.1 - Added verbiage in the third paragraph for clarification of the '\meta_info\" sub-folder stressing its mandatory 

requirement and NOT to be removed for delivery.

- Update Note reference.

4.7.2 - Added verbiage in the third paragraph for clarification of the '\meta_info\" sub-folder stressing its mandatory 

requirement and NOT to be removed for delivery.

4.7.2.1 None

4.7.2.2 None

4.8 None
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4.8.1 - Added Note after second paragraph:  "Note Only letters, numbers, dashes, and underscores characters are 

permitted in file names.  Characters and spaces that interfere with operating system path specifications or XML 

interpretation such as: (/ \ . : ;,  < & # >”) must be avoided."

4.8.2 Corrected PlansPPM Volume 2, Chapter 3 verbiage

4.8.2.1 - Prefix Table:  Removed - PNC (Project Network Control Sheets);  Added - BP (Structures Pedestrian Bridge Data 

Sheets), and BW (Structures Bridge Walls); Updated description for Prefix GR

4.8.2.2 - Updated the Plans Component Code list to match Plans Preparation Manual.

4.8.3 None

4.8.4 None

4.9 None

4.10 None

4.11 None

4.12 None

4.12.1 None

4.12.2 None

4.12.3 None

4.12.4 None

4.12.4.1 None

4.12.4.2 None

4.12.5 None

4.13 - Restructured & renamed section to record all " Discipline Standards"  with the first ten in sync with the Plans 

Preparation Manual Components.

- Moved "Right of Way (R/W) Mapping Standards" to 4.13.14

4.13.1 - Re-named:  "Roadway Standards"  moved from 4.17

4.13.1.1 - Added Sub-section: "Standard File Names" for Roadway

- Added Sheet Order column to table where applicable.

4.13.1.2 - Added Sub-section: "Engineering Data" for Roadway

4.13.2 - Re-named:  "Signing and Pavement Marking Standards" moved from 4.18

4.13.2.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for Signing and Pavement Marking

- Added Sheet Order column to table where applicable.

4.13.2.2 - Added Sub-section and moved "Sign Design" for Signing and Pavement Marking

4.13.2.3 - Added Sub-section and moved "GuideSIGN" for Signing and Pavement Marking

4.13.2.4 - Added Sub-section and moved "AutoTURN" for Signing and Pavement Marking

4.13.2.5 - Added Sub-section and moved "Sign Design" for Signing and Pavement Marking

4.13.3 - Re-named:  "Signalization Standards" moved from 4.19

4.13.3.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for Signalization

- Added Sheet Order column to table where applicable.

4.13.4 - Re-named and moved "Intelligent Transportation Systems Standards" from 4.26

4.13.4.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for Intelligent Transportation Systems

- Added Sheet Order column to File Names table where applicable.

4.13.5 - Added Sub-section and moved "Lighting Standards" from 4.20

4.13.5.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for Lighting

- Added Sheet Order column to table where applicable.

4.13.5.2 - Added Sub-section and moved "AGI32 Lighting Software" for Lighting

4.13.6 - Added Sub-section and moved "Landscape Standards" from 4.21

4.13.6.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for Landscape

- Added Sheet Order column to table where applicable.

4.13.7 - Added Sub-section and moved "Architectural Standards" from 4.27

4.13.7.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Adopted CADD File Format" for Architectural 

4.13.7.2 - Added Sub-section and moved "Adopted CADD Standards" for Architectural 

4.13.7.3 - Added Sub-section and moved "Architectural Projects" for Architectural 

4.13.7.4 - Added Sub-section and moved "Delineation Between Architectural & Engineering Plans" for Architectural 

4.13.7.5 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for Architectural 

4.13.7.6 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard Sheet File Names" for Architectural 

4.13.7.7 - Added Sub-section and moved "Engineering Data" for Architectural 

4.13.7.8 - Added Sub-section and moved "Layers and Symbology" for Architectural 

4.13.7.9 - Added Sub-section and moved "Architectural Scale Chart" for Architectural 

4.13.7.10 - Added Sub-section and moved "Text Type, Size and Line Weight" for Architectural 

4.13.7.11 - Added Sub-section and moved "Layer Names" for Architectural 

4.13.7.12 - Added Sub-section and moved "File Structure" for Architectural 
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4.13.7.13 - Added Sub-section and moved "Signing and Sealing" for Architectural 

4.13.7.14 - Added Sub-section and moved "Submittal" for Architectural 

4.13.8 - Added Sub-section and moved "Structures Standards" from 4.22

4.13.8.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for Structures 

- Renumbered sheet order.  (NOTE:  Updated Structure File Names coming in next release.)

4.13.8.2 - Added Sub-section and moved "Resource Files" for Structures

4.13.8.3 - Added Sub-section and moved "Engineering Data" for Structures

4.13.8.4 - Added Sub-section and moved "Level and Symbology Standards" for Structures

4.13.8.5 - Added Sub-section and moved "Borders and Scales" for Structures

4.13.8.6 - Added Sub-section and moved "Text Sizes and Weights" for Structures

4.13.8.7 - Added Sub-section and moved "Colors" for Structures

4.13.8.8 - Added Sub-section and moved "Special Symbols" for Structures

4.13.8.9 - Added Sub-section and moved "Dimension Settings" for Structures

4.13.8.10 - Added Sub-section and moved "Reference Files" for Structures

4.13.8.11 - Added Sub-section and moved "Existing Bridge Plans" for Structures

4.13.9 - Added Sub-section and moved "Toll Facility Standards"

4.13.10 - Added Sub-section and moved "Utility Standards" from 4.23

4.13.10.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Utility File Coordination Options" for Utility

4.13.10.2 - Added Sub-section and moved "Utility Coordination" for Utility

4.13.10.3 - Added Sub-section and moved "Exchange of Design Files" for Utility

4.13.10.4 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for Utility

- Added Sheet Order column to table where applicable.

4.13.10.5 - Added Sub-section and moved "Utility File Coordination Options" for Utility

4.13.11 - Added Sub-section and moved "Drainage Standards"  from 4.16

4.13.11.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names"  for Drainage

- Added Sheet Order column to table where applicable.

4.13.11.2 - Added Sub-section and moved "file Sharing and Merging"  for Drainage

4.13.11.3 - Added Sub-section and moved "Resource Files"  for Drainage

4.13.11.4 - Added Sub-section and moved "Engineering Data"  for Drainage

4.13.11.5 - Added Sub-section and moved "Packaging"  for Drainage

4.13.12 - Added Sub-section and moved "Survey Standards"  from 4.15

4.13.12.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names"  for Survey

- Added Sheet Order column to table where applicable.

4.13.12.2 - Added Sub-section and moved "Level/Layer and Symbology Standards"  for Survey

4.13.12.3 - Added New! Sub-section "FDOT Standard Field Survey Zones for Points & Linear Features/Figures"  for Survey

4.13.12.4 - Added Sub-section and moved "Data Files Created by Survey"  for Survey

4.13.12.5 - Added Sub-section and moved "Resource Files"  for Survey

4.13.12.6 - Added Sub-section and moved "GEOPAK Survey and Bentley Survey"  for Survey

4.13.12.7 - Added Sub-section and moved "AutoCAD Civil 3D"  for Survey

4.13.12.8 - Added Sub-section and moved "Survey Data"  for Survey

4.13.12.9 - Added Sub-section and moved "County Mapping"  for Survey

4.13.13 - Added Sub-section and moved "Geotechnical Standards" from 4.24

4.13.13.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for Geotechnical 

- Added Sheet Order column to table where applicable.

4.13.13.2 - Added Sub-section and moved "Engineering Data" for Geotechnical

4.13.13.3 - Added Sub-section and moved "Soil Survey" for Geotechnical

4.13.13.4 - Added Sub-section and moved "Soil Boring Data" for Geotechnical

4.13.14 - Added Sub-section and moved "Right of Way (R/W) Mapping Standards" from 4.13

4.13.14.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for R/W

4.13.14.2 - Added Sub-section and moved "R/W Cell Library" for R/W

4.13.14.3 - Added Sub-section and moved "Level / Layer and Symbology Standards" for R/W

4.13.14.4 - Added Sub-section and moved "R/W Workspace" for R/W

4.13.15 - Added Sub-section and moved "Construction Standards" from 4.25

4.13.15.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for Construction

4.13.16 - Added Sub-section and moved "Environmental Management Standards" from 4.14

4.13.16.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for Environmental Management

4.13.17 - Added Sub-section and moved "Specification Standards" from 4.28

4.13.17.1 - Added Sub-section and moved "Standard File Names" for Specification

4.13.17.2 - Added Sub-section and moved "Resource Files" for Specification

4.13.17.3 - Added Sub-section and moved "Technical Special Provisions" for Specification

4.13.17.4 - Added Sub-section and moved "File Structure (Specs Only Projects)" for Specification
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4.14 - Removed and Moved "Environmental Management Standards" to 4.13.16

4.14.1 - Removed and Moved "Environmental Management Standards" to 4.13.16.1

4.15 - Removed and Moved "Survey Standards" to 4.13.12

4.15.1 - Removed and Moved "Survey Standards" to 4.13.12.1

4.15.2 - Removed and Moved "Survey Standards" to 4.13.12.2

4.15.3 - Removed and Moved "Survey Standards" to 4.13.12.4

4.15.4 - Removed and Moved "Survey Standards" to 4.13.12.5

4.15.5 - Removed and Moved "Survey Standards" to 4.13.12.6

4.15.6 - Removed and Moved "Survey Standards" to 4.13.12.7

4.15.7 - Removed and Moved "Survey Standards" to 4.13.12.8

4.15.8 - Removed and Moved "Survey Standards" to 4.13.12.9

4.16 - Removed and Moved "Drainage Standards" to 4.13.11

4.16.1 - Removed and Moved "Drainage Standards" to 4.13.11.1

4.16.2 - Removed and Moved "Drainage Standards" to 4.13.11.2

4.16.3 - Removed and Moved "Drainage Standards" to 4.13.11.3

4.16.4 - Removed and Moved "Drainage Standards" to 4.13.11.4

4.16.5 - Removed and Moved "Drainage Standards" to 4.13.11.5

4.17 - Removed and Moved "Roadway Standards" to 4.13.1

4.17.1 - Removed and Moved "Roadway Standards" to 4.13.1.1

4.17.2 - Removed and Moved "Roadway Standards" to 4.13.1.2

4.18 - Removed and Moved  "Signing and Pavement Marking Standards" to 4.13.2

4.18.1 - Removed and Moved  "Signing and Pavement Marking Standards" to 4.13.2.1

4.18.2 - Removed and Moved  "Signing and Pavement Marking Standards" to 4.13.2.2

4.18.3 - Removed and Moved  "Signing and Pavement Marking Standards" to 4.13.2.3

4.18.4 - Removed and Moved  "Signing and Pavement Marking Standards" to 4.13.2.4

4.19 - Removed and Moved "Signalization Standards" to 4.13.3

4.19.1 - Removed and Moved "Signalization Standards" to 4.13.3.1

4.20 - Removed and Moved "Lighting Standards" to 4.13.5

4.20.1 - Removed and Moved "Lighting Standards" to 4.13.5.1

4.20.2 - Removed and Moved "Lighting Standards" to 4.13.5.2

4.21 - Removed and Moved "Landscape Standards" to 4.13.6

4.21.1 - Removed and Moved "Landscape Standards" to 4.13.6.1

4.22 - Removed and Moved "Structures Standards" to 4.13.8

4.22.1 - Removed and Moved "Structures Standards" to 4.13.8.1

4.22.2 - Removed and Moved "Structures Standards" to 4.13.8.2

4.22.3 - Removed and Moved "Structures Standards" to 4.13.8.3

4.22.4 - Removed and Moved "Structures Standards" to 4.13.8.4

4.22.5 - Removed and Moved "Structures Standards" to 4.13.8.5

4.22.5.1 - Re-formatted to Bullets

4.22.5.2 - Re-formatted to Bullets

4.22.6 - Removed and Moved "Structures Standards" to 4.13.8.6

4.22.7 - Removed and Moved "Structures Standards" to 4.13.8.7

4.22.8 - Removed and Moved "Structures Standards" to 4.13.8.8

4.22.9 - Removed and Moved "Structures Standards" to 4.13.8.9

4.22.10 - Removed and Moved "Structures Standards" to 4.13.8.10

4.22.11 - Removed and Moved "Structures Standards" to 4.13.8.11

4.23 - Removed and Moved "Utility Standards" to 4.13.10

4.23.1 - Removed and Moved "Utility Standards" to 4.13.10.1

4.23.2 - Removed and Moved "Utility Standards" to 4.13.10.2

4.23.3 - Removed and Moved "Utility Standards" to 4.13.10.3

4.23.4 - Removed and Moved "Utility Standards" to 4.13.10.4

4.23.5 - Removed and Moved "Utility Standards" to 4.13.10.5

4.23.6 - Removed and Moved "Utility Standards" to 4.13.10.6

4.23.7 - Removed and Moved "Utility Standards" to 4.13.10.7

4.24 - Removed and Moved "Geotechnical Standards" to 4.13.13

4.24.1 - Removed and Moved "Geotechnical Standards" to 4.13.13.1

4.24.2 - Removed and Moved "Geotechnical Standards" to 4.13.13.2

4.24.3 - Removed and Moved "Geotechnical Standards" to 4.13.13.3

4.24.4 - Removed and Moved "Geotechnical Standards" to 4.13.13.4

4.25 - Removed and Moved "Construction Standards" to 4.13.15

4.25.1 - Removed and Moved "Construction Standards" to 4.13.15.1
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4.26 - Removed and Moved  "Intelligent Transportation Systems Standards" to 4.13.4

4.26.1 - Removed and Moved  "Intelligent Transportation Systems Standards" to 4.13.4.1

4.27 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7

4.27.1 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.1

4.27.2 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.2

4.27.3 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.3

4.27.4 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.4

4.27.5 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.5

4.27.6 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.6

4.27.7 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.7

4.27.8 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.8

4.27.9 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.9

4.27.10 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.10

4.27.11 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.11

4.27.12 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.12

4.27.13 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.13

4.27.14 - Removed and Moved "Architectural Standards" to 4.13.7.14

4.28 - Removed and Moved "Specification Standards" to 4.13.17

4.28.1 - Removed and Moved "Specification Standards" to 4.13.17.1

4.28.2 - Removed and Moved "Specification Standards" to 4.13.17.2

4.28.3 - Removed and Moved "Specification Standards" to 4.13.17.3

4.28.4 - Removed and Moved "Specification Standards" to 4.13.17.4

Chapter 5 Delivery Procedure

5.1 None

5.2 None

5.3 - Certificate Authority - change "…and who can validate…" to "validates"

- Composite PDF - removed last two paragraphs

- Digital Certificate - added last paragraph

- Digitally Created Seal - Added

- Digital Signature Appearance - updated Chapter 3 Exhibits reference

- Early Works - Added

- Sheet - Clarified 'single' page. Removed file name designation.

- Signature Sheet(s) - Added "...when there are multiple individuals signing a plans set."

5.4 None

5.5 None

5.6 None

5.7 None

5.8 None

5.8.1 - Re-wrote paragraph one for clarification. 

- Reformatted Note into paragraph two

- Added and clarified Bid Set bullets in paragraph three.

- Removed paragraph starting with "A ZIP file (CADD ZIP)…."  through the following bullets.

- Regarding paragragh on the Department's Standard Plans Component codes:  added verbiage "Plans will be 

devided by plans components."; updated PPM reference; removed verbiage in parentheses in code listing

- Remove remainder of section from the Optional bullets

5.9 None

5.10 - Under the first bullet, changed verbiage from "…including the documentation of important applications and methods 

used…"  to  "…including important applications, methods …" 

5.10.1 - Renamed from "fpid-PLANS.PDF File and Plans Component PDFs"  to  "Plans Component PDF Files"

- Rewrote entire section for clarification of mandated in FDOT Bulletin 16-01

5.10.1.1 - Re-wrote "Early Work Sheets of Plan Sets"

5.10.1.2 - Added New Sub-folder "Plans Component PDF Deviation"

5.10.2 - Added New Sub-folder "Specifications PDF Files"

5.10.3 - Added New Sub-folder "CAD ZIP Files"

5.10.2  5.10.3.1 - Re-numbered

5.10.2.1 - Re-formatted to Bullets

5.10.2.2 - Re-formatted to Bullets

5.10.2.3 - Re-formatted to Bullets
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5.10.3  5.10.4 - Re-numbered and re-named from "3D Deliverables - Data for Machine Control in Construction"  to  "3D Deliverables - 

Automated Machine Guidance in Construction

- Added third paragraph

5.10.3.1  5.10.4.1 - Re-numbered

5.10.3.2  5.10.4.2 - Re-numbered

5.10.3.3  5.10.4.3 - Re-numbered

5.10.3.4  5.10.4.4 - Re-numbered

5.10.4  5.10.5 - Re-numbered

- Fourth bullet of the Example: changed "fpid-PLANS[-].PDF(s)"  to  "Component PDF’s and Early Works Sheets"

5.10.4.1 - Re-formatted to Bullets

5.10.4.2 - Re-formatted to Bullets

5.10.4.3 - Re-formatted to Bullets

5.10.5  5.10.6 - Re-numbered

5.10.6  5.10.7 - Re-numbered

5.10.6.1  5.10.7.1 - Re-numbered

5.10.6.2  5.10.7.2 - Re-numbered

5.10.6.3  5.10.7.3 - Re-numbered

5.10.6.4  5.10.7.4 - Re-numbered

5.10.7  5.10.8 - Re-numbered

5.10.8  5.10.9 - Re-numbered

5.10.9  5.10.10 - Re-numbered

5.11 None

5.12 - Re-wrote "Revisions" to clarify process

5.13 - Added last sentence of first paragragph to clarify the process of Strung Projects and remove the remainder of the 

section.

5.14 None

5.15 None

Chapter 6

6.1 None

6.2 None

6.3 None

6.4 None

6.4.1 None

6.4.2 None

6.4.3 None

6.5 None

6.5.1 None

6.5.2 None

6.5.3 None

Chapter 7

7.1 None

7.2 None

7.3 None

7.4 None

7.4.1 None

7.5 None

7.6 None

7.7 None

7.8 None

7.9 None

7.10 None

Chapter 8 Quality Assurance

8.1 None

8.2 None

8.3 None

8.4 None

8.5 None

8.6 None

8.7 None

8.8 None
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8.9 None

8.10 None

Appendix A CADD Standard Rule Tables

NOTE:  All standard rule symbology and descriptions corrected to be in sync with MasterStandards.xlsx.

ALGNRD None

AUTOSP None

CLIPRD None

DRDTRD - Added existing level: DitchPavt

DREXRD None

DRMPRD - Added existing level: DitchPavt

DRPRRD - Added existing level: DitchPavt

DRXSRD None

DSGNLD - Added verbiage to level MowingAreaSmall description: "(Includes Litter Removal Areas)"

DSGNLT None

DSGNRD - Added verbiage to level LaneLine description: "- Delineates Travel Lanes"

DSGNSG None

DSGNSP None

DTMRD None

GDTMRD None

GEOTECH None

GSWKSP None

IRRGLD None

ITSSP None

KEYSHT - Added verbiage to level LaneLine description: "- Delineates Travel Lanes"

MSARSP None

OPEN None

PDXSRD None

PLANRD None

PLPRRD None

QTDSRD - Added verbiage to level MowingAreaSmall description: "(Includes Litter Removal Areas)"

RDXSRD - Removed levels:  KeyShtMisc, Vehicle, Viewport, WetlandDedge_ep

RDXSSP None

RWDTRD - Set level GovSectionLine_ep to be a Critical level.

RWENG10 - Removed erroneous listed levels: ConstLines, & ConstLines_pm

SPST10 - Removed erroneous listed levels: ConstLines, & ConstLines_pm

SURVRD - Removed erroneous listed level: ConstLines

- Changed level FOCRer_ep description verbiage "…(Overhead)" to "…(Arial) (Existing)"

- Changed all FOC level Bylevel Weight from "0" to "1"

- Added verbiage to level LaneLine description: "- Delineates Travel Lanes"

- Added Feature Code "UMISC" to level "UtilMisc_ep"

- Added new Survey Levels and Feature Codes:

- PavemkSTL_ep     Straight + Turn Arrow Left                 0 2 0    L    STAL

  PavemkSTR_ep    Straight + Turn Arrow Right               0 2 0    L    STAR

  PavemkTL_ep      Turn Arrow Left                                 0 2 0    L    TAL

  PavemkTR_ep     Turn Arrow Right                               0 2 0    L    TAR

  PavtBreak_ep      Existing Pavement Slope Break Line  0 3 0    L    PAVBRK

TCDSRD None

TOPORD - Added verbiage to level LaneLine description: "- Delineates Travel Lanes"

- Added new Survey Levels and Feature Codes:

  PavemkSTL_ep     Straight + Turn Arrow Left                 0 2 0    L    STAL

  PavemkSTR_ep    Straight + Turn Arrow Right               0 2 0    L    STAR

  PavemkTL_ep      Turn Arrow Left                                 0 2 0    L    TAL

  PavemkTR_ep     Turn Arrow Right                               0 2 0    L    TAR

  PavtBreak_ep      Existing Pavement Slope Break Line  0 3 0    L    PAVBRK

TYPDRD None

UTADRD None

UTEXRD - Added Feature Code "UMISC" to level "UtilMisc_ep"

UTPRRD None
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